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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

NEW DELHI

O.A. No.222/88 .
TA. No.

m

DATE OF DEaSION

Shri Ishwar Singh Petitioner

CaT/J/12

1.BnS^Gharya. .Advoc0te for the Petitjoner(s)

Versus

DelM Administration 8, Ors . Respondent

.Advocate for the Responacui(s)

The Hon'ble Mr. P,C» JaiPj, Administrative iViember<

The Hon'ble Mr. J.P. Sharma, Judicial iviember,

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement? ^
*

2, To be referred to the Reporter or not?

1 3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgtanenft''
4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal? lA/O

MaTPRRND-12 CAT/8fr-3-1 5^

( p. C. Jain •)
Member(Admn.)

(J.P. Sharma )
Member ("Jydl.)
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Central administrative Tribunal
Principal Bench; Nevs/ Delhi.

« • » * •

Regn. No .OA-222/83 uate of. ttecision;

S.hri Ishvvar Singh .... Applicant.

Vs.

Delhi Administration Ors. ... Respondents.

For the applicant ... Shri B.S.Charya,
Advocate,

For the respondents ... Smt.Avinash Ahlawat,
' Advocate.

GOHAiVi: Hon'ble Shri P.G, Jain, ivfernber(Administrative)
Hon'ble Shri J.P. Sharma,iiffeinber(Judicial)

J UD'3£jV£NT
(Delivered by Hon'ble S.hri J.P. Sharma)

• The applicant, earstwhile, Ballif, in the office of

Registrar, Cooperative Societies, New Delhi filed this

application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals

Act,1935, assailing the order dated 29.10.1986 of the

Disciplinary Authority(Registrar, Cooperative Societies)

and the Appellate order dated ,5.2.1937 passed by the

. Joint Registrar (Vigilance) upholding the penalty of raiinval

from service passed by the Disciplinary Authority. The

applicant prays for the quashing of the aforesaid order

with consequential benefits of reinstatement in service

Vifith back wages etc.

2. The facts as stated by the applicant are that he was

appointed as a Ballif on 12.5.1975. A memo dated 19.3.85

v;as issued to him that \vhile working as- Ballif he received

a sum of Hs.1500/- from one Shri Ganeshi Lai Kapoor,Judgement

D.ebtor(in recovery case No.462/83-84 but did not deposit

that amount v.'ith the casher. He did not even iosua the

receipt in prescribed form TR-5 of fls.lSOO/- received . . •

as aforesaid. The applicant did not reply to- this memo.

Another- memo was issued to him on 5.6.1985 (Annexure R~l).

The reply given by the applicant (Annexure P-2; is as
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'"iv'iith reference to your latter No.7/16/34/Vig"Goop/
4383 dated 5.6.35 I nave to say tnat I did no:.
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take Rs.iSOO/- frora S.hri Ganeshi Lai Kapoor in
case No-462/33~84 for deposit. This is for your
kind information."

3. The applicant "was issued ivith a ch.arge-sheet dated

22.-3.1985 alleging that the •applicant while working as

Ballif in the Rec'overy Branch collected a sum ofRs.iDOO/-

from one Shri G,L,Kapoor on 7.4.84 but did not deposit

the recovered amount with the Cashier. Tne applicant vJas

suspended vvith effect from 20.6.1985 under Rule 10(1) of the

CG-j(CCa) Rules,1965. The charge- against the applicant is.- as

follows; -

"Statement of articles of charges framed against
Shri Ishv^ar Singh, Ballif.

• Article I

Shri Ish'A'ar Singh, while functioning as Ballif
in Recovery Branch collected a sufn of Rs.l500/- from
Shri G,L.Kapoor, Judgement debtor on 7.4.84. issued
a receipt on a plain paper and did not deposit the
recovered amount with the Cashier. He also failed to
respond to the memorandum asking for his explanation
on this account on 19.3,35 and 5.6.85. tfe thus failed
to maintain devotion to duty and acted in a manner
un-bcoraing of a Government Servant and thereby violated
provisions of Rule 3 of CSS (Conduct) Rules,1964."

Shri D-.S.Pandit vvas appointed as Enquiry Officer and submitted

the E;nquiry Report (Ex.P7) on 24th July,1966.- Disciplinary

Authority passed the impugned order of punishment on 29.10.86

against vvhich the applicant filed an appeal (rtnnexure-P9)

which was rejected by the Appellate order dated 5.2.1987 by
\

the Joint registrar(Vig.). The applicant ^assailed the order

on the ground that the report-of the Enquiry Officer is not

based on any legal evidence and the findings of the Enquiry

Officer are based on conjectures and surmises. It is said

by the applicant that he took a friendly loan from Shri G.L.

Kapoor and never received any amount for deposit towards

the dues of recovery in case No.462/83-84. However, Shri G.L,

Kapoor gave an application withdrawing his complaint but the

Enquiry Officer did not consider that request for withdrawal

of the complaint. It is further stated that "che Enquiry Office
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has taken into account the misconduct of the applicant

v/ithout framing a formal charge against the applicant under

Rule 16(4) of the (Conduct} rlui9s,i964. The Uisciplinary

Authority as vvell- as the Appellate Authority- also did not

give any reason in upholding the guilt of the applicant.

The orders passed by both the authorities viz. disciplinary

Authority and Appellate Authority are non-speaking orders.

The applicant also took a stand that the statement of the

applicant was not taken by the Enquiry

Officer: under Rule 14(13) of the GCS(GGA) Rules,1965.

4. The respondents have contested the application! and

filed a written statement stating that one S-hri G.L,Kapoor,

a. defaulter in recovery case No,462/83-84 made a

complaint against the applicant that a Ballif (Applicant)

has taken Rs.loOO/- from the complainant and issued a

hand-v;ritten receipt on a plain paper, but had not deposited

the amount on his behalf to the Cashier. On receiving this

complaint, Deputy Registrar (Recovery) issued a memo dated

19th March,1985 calling upon the applicant to explain his

•conduct but he failed to submit any explanation. The

applicant was issued another memo dated 5.6.1935. ' Ihe

applicant was issued a chargesheet and Shri D.3,Pandit

was appointed as inquiry Officer. The applicant v*;as supplied

with the documents to ba used against him in evidence and

Was also allowed the inspection of documents, after the

completion of the Enquiry, the Enquiry Officer submitted

his report dated 24.9.1986 on which the impugned ordersVuere

passed, first by the Disciplinary Authority and subsequently
rejecting the applicant's aopeal against titis order^
by the Appellate Authority/uphoIding tne penalty imposed

by the disciplinary Authority. In fact, the applicant

became disinterested in tne enquiry proceedings from

18.6.86 on which date the Defence Assistant was absent.

The Enquiry was adjoyrned to 24.6.1986 on which date the

witriess was examined butthe applicant failed to cross-examine

him and again tne enquiry was adjourxied to 1.7.1936. On
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1.7.1936, ths staternant of Snri G. L.Kapoor \vas recorded and

he was cross-examined by the Defence Assistant, The next

date of hearing was fixed as 15.7.1936 for subtnission of

written arguments. Neither the applicant nor his Defence

Assistant vjaspresent and'so the dnquiry '••Vas adjourned to

6.8.1936. The applicant or his Defence Assistant -did not

appear thereafter, though the Enquiry Officer informed the.

Defence Assistant on telephone also on-12.8.1986. The report,,

therefore, \-ras submiti:ed by the iinquiry Officer on 24.9.1986.

In view of the above, the respondents have stated that the

applicant has been rightly held guilty of cominitc.ing criminal

misappropriation of .Rs.lSOO/- and so has been legally

punished by removal from service.

5. k'̂ e have heard the learned counsel for the parties

at length and perused the record. Tne learned counsel for the

applicant argued that the finding given by the Enquiry Officer

is perverse and is not based on any legal, evidence. The

'contention of the learned counsel is that the finding of the

Enquiry Officer (Annexure P-7) is based on surmises and
be •

conjectures and/considared that part of. evidence which

Cannot be legally considei-ed. Tne learned counsel particularly
of

referred to the statanent/^hri G.L.Kapoor (Annexure P-11),

who made the complaint against the applicant earlier of

taking ris.lSOO/- for. adjustment towards the recovery dues

of the Cooperative Bank Loan, Tne Enquiry Officer observed

in the Enquiry Report that the evidence of Shri G.L, Kapoor

is not reliable. It is because of tne fact that the vu-itness

after three months of making the complaint wrote to tne

department that his complaint against Ishwar Singh(applicant}

be wichdrawn. The statement of tnis witness has to be viewed

in tne light of the defence taken by the applicant "i^he

cro-ss-exaraination of this witness. Tiie witness has stated

that he has personal relationship with Shri Ish.var Singh

and that he gave an amount of Hs.lSQO/- on 7th April, 1934

to meet the personal expenses of ^'hri Ishwar Singn v;ith the

k
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condition that the amount vjili be deposited /repaid by him

against the recovery demand due-from hirn. In the application

itself, the applicant has stated that Shri G.L,Kapoor aappened
f

to be' his personal friend and knovJn to him since long and he
loan

had received an amount of Rs.lSOO/- as friendly/because of .

emergent need arising with che applicant. The witness., ShriG.L.
in

Kapoor, however, made a complainc/|';.]a,pQ.irt^ ,1985 that the applican"

had taken Hs.lSOO/- towards the loan but the same v7as not

deposted towards the recovery dues of the cooperative bank.

On chis,•a show cause notice was given and the applicant in

reply to it submitted^ as quoted .above,where in" he denied having"

taken 1^.1500/- from Shri G.L.Kapoor in connection with case

i>Io.462/83-34 for deposit. Thus,the applicant as well as the

v.'itness^s subsequent conduct, made it clear that Shri G.L. Kapoor

wanted to save his. position vis-a-vis the complaint made" by

him against a public servant at the same time helping the

applicant to be relieved from''the impending enquiry. Criminal

misappropriation by a Government servant amount to a

criminal breach of trust if the entrusted property is not

disposed of in the manner enjoined in the trust. Shri G.L,

Kapoor 'has clearly stated that the amount \vas given to the

applicant and that amount V'/as to be adjusted or deposited in

the recovery demand due from'him. The applicantdid not do

that. This is a legal eviaence against the applicant and the

Enquiry 0 fficer has given three reasons in accepting this

as evidence against the applicant. Firstly, the defence of
is

the applicant/^that rie had borrowed a sum of i-^s.lSOO/- from

Shri G.L, Kapoor in his capacity as a personal'friend of.

j'vlr. JCapoor. However, this was not at all referred to in the

reply given to the shov^.' cause notice dated 19.6,85 before his

suspension. Secondly, the statement of S.hri G.L.Kapoor in

supporting the applicant tnat a sum of lis.loOO/- was advanced

to him and on 4th March,1985, S..hri G.L,Kapoor filed a written

complaint in the office of the Registrar, Cooperative Societies

stating that Shri Is.hwar Singh had recovered an amount of

L '
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Rs.iSOO/- from him in a recovery case in vjhich he (G. L. Kapoor)

vvas Judgement -debtor and that the amount had not been depositec

with the cashier of the office. Thus^ the recovery was due

against Shri G.L.Kapoor and he was to pay Rs. 1500/- as

Judgement Liebtor in a recovery case in v.'nich the applicant

Was a Ballif of tha Cooperative Society. The complaint by

Shri G.L.Kapoor on 'jvhich the action was initiated is also good

piece of evidence against the applicant which is not denied.

Thirdly, the application for v.'ithdrawal of the complaint is

an after thought as' it has been moved after a period of three

months when the applicant v.;as already suspended on 20.6.85.

The withdrawal application of the complaint (."^nnexure P3) is

dated 21.6.1985' in which S.hri G.L.Kapoor has stated that

he has received'the full amount from the applicant and nothing

is due from him. However, this is after the recovery had

already been effected from Shri G.L.Kapoor. Curiously enough

in the reply filed by the applicant(Annexure P-2) the applic ant

does not state that he has repaid the loan of Rs.1500/- taken

from Shri G.L.Kapoor. Thus, it cannot be said that the case
^ . is

is of no evidences' . "che finding of tha Enquiry Officer/not

in any way such as cannot be arrived at by a reasonable person.

6. The learned counsel for the applicant has referred to

AIR 1969 SC 983, Central Bank of India Vs. Prakash Chand Jain,

wherein the test of perversity has been laid down that if the

domestic Tribunal gave a finding at which no reasonable

person.- could have arrived on the material before the 'fribunal

then such a finding cannot be said to be a good finding for

upholding the person's^uilt. The learned counsel for the

applicant has also placed reliance on the authority reported

in 1986 L & I Cases page 1126,Delhi Transport Corporation

Vs. ual Chand, Here the case was whe-fa there was no legal

evidence and as such it 'A'as held that the finding given by the

Enquiry Officer v^as perverse. Thus, both the above authorities

have no application to the present case. In viev; of this

U
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the arguments of the learned counsel for the applicant that

the finding is perverse and is not based on any legal evidence

has no merit.

7. The learned counsel further argued that the enquiry

Officer's report was not given to the applicant but it has not

been alleged as a fact in the application itself and on the

other hand a copy of the enquiry Officer's report has also

been,filed by the applicant himself (Annexure P-7). This

argument also,therefore,has no force.

8. The learned counsel for the applicant further

argued that in,a case where defence has not bean given by

the charged official, the statement under Rule 14(18) should •

have been taken by the Enquiry Officer. HoV'.'ever, in the

present case ..as given out in the counter the applicant

became disinteiEd:e:ci/in the last stage of the enquiry since

1.7.1936, on vjhich date the witness Shri G,L.Kapoor was

cross-examined. After^iards, in spite of the repreated calls

by the Enquiry Officer, neither the Defence Assistant nor the

applicant himself appeared before the Enquiry Officer. So,

it cannot be said to be on account of lapses on the part.

of the iinquiry Officer. Tne applicant has.been affox-ded

sufficient opportunity and he '.vas allowed to cross-examine

the witnesses.

9. The learned counsel further argued that the Cashier

was an important witness and was cited in the charga-shset

as a V'/itness but he was not produced. The witness cited

in the charge-sheet may- be produced by the prosecution^not

necessarily that all of them should be produced. The applicant

v^as free to ask for . che examination of the Cashier. Hov^jever,

in para 6'.(d)of the Saunter in the last line it has been stated

that the statement of Cashier was recorded gut -the-applicant

failed to cross-essamine higi. Thus, this point raised by the

learned counsel for the applicant also has no force.

k
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10. Tne learned counsel for the applicant further argued

that Enquiry Officer in his report has also considered

the fact that the applicant took a loan of ris.i500/- without

informing the authorities vvhich is in violation of Rule 16(4)

of the CCS.(Gonduct) Rules,1964. However,the Enquiry Officer

only mentioned it to believe or disbelieve the defence of

taking loan by the applicant anci did not base any finding
/ \

on it. ^Ihe authority cited by the applicant in this

connection,:'AIR 1964 SC page 334, Rameshwar Shah Vs.

District ivlagistrate, in fact has no application because

the enquiry Officer did not give any. finding against,the

applicant that why he did not inform the authorities of

taking loani In fact, the enquiry office had discarded

the defence version that loan was taken by the applicant

from.Shri G.L. Kapoor.

11. It is argued by the learned counsel that the

disciplinary Authority as'well a's the Appellate" Authority

did not give any speaking" order^ However, it is not so.

The Disciplinary Authority has passed a detailed order

(Annexure P-8) in wnich the report of the Enquiry Officer
is

have been fully discussed and considered and so also/in the

Appellate order (Annexui-e P-IO)

12. In view of the above discussion, the application is •

devoid of merit and the same is dismissed with no order as

to costs,

Cir. ^^

(J.P. 3harraa ) ' (?.G. Jain )\ ^ ^
iVfember (Judl,) Member (Admn.)


